been referred to as "Group A Shareholders". It is stipulated in Clause 2.2(d) 

of the Shareholder's Agreements that the Group A Shareholders (i.e. 

Respondent Nos. 2-4 herein) have invested in 177 Blocks of Investment in 

the form of 51,358 shares amounting to total Tk.51,35,800/- (Taka fifty one 

lac thirty five thousand and eight hundred) only and Shareholders' loan of 

Tk.50,84,42,700/- (Taka fifty crore eighty four lac forty two thousand and 

seven hundred) only in the project and the Group B shareholders (i.e. the 

petitioners) need to invest at least against one Block of Investment each 

amounting to a total of Tk.29,00,000/- (Taka twenty nine lac) only which 

shall be in the form of 290 shares amounting to Tk.29,000 (Taka twenty nine 

thousand) and Shareholders loan of Tk.28,71,000/- (Taka twenty eight lac 

and seventy one thousand) only. 

(f) That under Clause 2.5 of the Shareholder's Agreement a Group 

B shareholder has the option to hold/own up to 20 Blocks of Investment and 

accordingly, several Group B shareholders including some of the Petitioners 

made investment in more than 1(one) Block of Investment; the Petitioners of 

Company Matter No. 957 of 2024, 84 of 2019, 836 of 2024 and 149 of 2018 

made investment in different number of Blocks pursuant to the respective 

Shareholder's Agreement by making payment of a total sum of GBP 25,000 

(Twenty five thousand sterling pound) for each Block which is equal to 

Tk.29,00,000/- (Taka Twenty nine Inc) only per Block. 

(g) That the Petitioners having duly made payment of the money as 

per the respective Shareholders Agreement, the Respondents issued separate 

Share Certificate in favour of the Petitioners showing each of them as owner 

of 290 ordinary shares of Tk. 100 each for each block and a Loan Certificate 

showing that each applicant had provided a loan capital of Tk.28,71,000/- 

(Twenty eight lac seventy one thousand) to the Respondent No.1 Company 

for each block.  

(h) That Clause 7(a) of the Shareholders' Agreements stipulates inter 

alia that all the members of Group A shareholders (Respondent Nos. 2-4) and 

Group B shareholders (the Petitioners and all other British investors) shall

[...]

100/- each in favour of 43 (Forty-three) persons 

including the Respondent Nos. 2-8 and some of the Group B shareholders; 

the Respondent No.5 also filed return of allotment dated 25.06.2009 showing 

allotment of 49,00,000 ordinary shares of Tk 100/- each in favour of 126 (one 

hundred twenty six) persons including Respondent Nos.2-8 and some UK 

investors including the Petitioners, lastly, the Respondent No. 3 filed return 

of allotment dated 27.12.2010 showing allotment of 1,00,00,000/- ordinary 

shares of Tk.10/- each in favour of different shareholders including the

[...]

(n) That from the Annual Summary of Share Capital dated 

01.09.2013 it appears that currently the Company has a paid-up capital of 

60,00,00,000/- (Sixty crore) divided into 6,00,00,000 (six crore) shares of 

Tk.10 each out of which the foreign shareholders are holding altogether 

2,70,68,215 (Two crore seventy lac sixty- eight thousand two hundred 

fifteen) shares of Tk. 10 each. 

(o) That as per the Shareholder's Agreement Group B shareholders 

initially made investment in shares of the Respondent No.1 Company and in 

the form of loan to the Company but it appears from the Summary of Share 

Capital filed with the RJSC that the Respondents being in the management,

[...]

the shareholders against part of their investment made in the form of loan. 

(p) That the Petitioners as Group B shareholders made investment 

in different number of Blocks pursuant to respective Shareholder's 

Agreement and the investment made by them is GBP 25,000 (Twenty-Five 

Thousand Sterling Pound) each which is equal to BDT 29,00,000/-(Taka 

Twenty lac) only per Block; thus, the Petitioners are entitled to a total number 

of 2,90,000 shares each of Tk. 10 per share against each Block but while 

allotting further shares, the local shareholders have not issued required